THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF POWASSAN

BY-LAW No. 2003- 37

Being a By-Law to adopt the Official Plan for the Municipality of Powassan

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Powassan deems it desirable to adopt an Official Plan for the Municipality of Powassan.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Powassan in accordance with the provisions of The Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P13, c.1, as amended, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Official Plan for the Municipality of Powassan, being the attached text and Schedules A, B, C and D, is hereby adopted.
- 2. That the Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to make application to the Minister of Municipal Affairs for the approval of the aforementioned Official Plan for the Municipality of Powassan and to provide such information as required by Section 17 (7) of The Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter 13, c.1, as amended.
- 3. That upon approval of this Plan by the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing, the Official Plan for the Township of Himsworth South and the Official Plan for the Town of Powassan are hereby rescinded.
- 4. That this By-Law shall come into force and take effect on the day of passing thereof subject to receiving the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs.

Read a FIRST time and considered read a SECOND and THIRD time and passed as such in open Council this 21 day of October 2003.

Mayor		
Clerk		